Cash used for investing activities:
Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment (10,463) (13,630)
Acquisition of intangible assets (1,140) (1,064)

Net cash used for investing activities (11,603) (14,694)

Cash used for financing activities:
Issuance of debt 30,800 4,200
Payment of debt (47,200) (22,800)
Debt issuance costs (42) —
Proceeds from stock options exercised 2,204 1,677
Treasury stock purchased (3,451) (9,785)
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation 111  439

Net cash used for financing activities (17,578) (26,269)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 859  1,286

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 15,221 (24,877)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 29,372  54,249

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 44,593  $ 29,372

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:
Income taxes paid $ 10,445 $ 8,097
Interest payments $ 304 $ 438

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2012

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2011

GAAP Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma GAAP Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales $117,783 $ — $ 117,783 $117,645 $ — $ 117,645

Cost of sales (1)   82,081   (277)   81,804   84,285   (277)   84,008

Gross profit 35,702 277 35,979 33,360 277 33,637
Research and development expenses 3,744 — 3,744 2,992 — 2,992

Selling, general and administrative expenses (2)   24,068   (743)   23,325   24,102   (890)   23,212

Operating income 7,890 1,020 8,910 6,266 1,167 7,433
Interest expense, net (39) — (39) (60) — (60)
Other expense, net   (898)   —   (898)   (304)   —   (304)

Income before provision for income taxes 6,953 1,020 7,973 5,902 1,167 7,069

Provision for income taxes (4)   4,035   (2,388)   1,647   988   179   1,167

Net income $ 2,918  $ 3,408  $ 6,326  $ 4,914  $ 988  $ 5,902

Earnings per share diluted $ 0.19  $ 0.22  $ 0.42  $ 0.33  $ 0.07  $ 0.40

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2012

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2011

GAAP Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma GAAP Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales $463,090 $ — $ 463,090 $468,630 $ — $ 468,630

Cost of sales (1)   329,653   (1,108)   328,545   338,569   (1,108)   337,461

Gross profit 133,437 1,108 134,545 130,061 1,108 131,169
Research and development expenses 14,152 — 14,152 12,267 — 12,267

Selling, general and administrative expenses (3)   93,083   (4,316)   88,767   91,218   (3,292)   87,926

Operating income 26,202 5,424 31,626 26,576 4,400 30,976
Interest expense, net (151) — (151) (270) — (270)
Other expense, net   (1,413)   —   (1,413)   (1,075)   —   (1,075)

Income before provision for income taxes 24,638 5,424 30,062 25,231 4,400 29,631

Provision for income taxes (4)   8,085   (1,454)   6,631   5,285   765   6,050

Net income $ 16,553  $ 6,878  $ 23,431  $ 19,946  $ 3,635  $ 23,581

Earnings per share diluted $ 1.10  $ 0.46  $ 1.55  $ 1.31  $ 0.24  $ 1.55

(1) To reflect depreciation expense for the corresponding periods relating to the mark-up in fixed assets from cost to fair value as part of the Enson
Assets Limited acquisition.

(2) To reflect $0.7 million of amortization expense for each of the three months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 relating to intangible assets
acquired as part of acquisitions. For the quarter ending December 31, 2011, there was an additional $0.1 million incurred relating to other
employee restructuring costs, primarily severance.

(3) To reflect $3.0 million of amortization expense for the twelve months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, relating to intangible assets acquired as